less Principal covered by interest rate swaps (23,263) (37,587)

Net Principal subject to �oating interest rates1 2,237 1,913

1. Debt levels �uctuate throughout the year and as at 31 July, are at a cyclical low. Forecast debt levels are expected to remain in excess of the interest rate
swaps for a signi�cant majority of the year.

Interest rate swaps have the economic e¦ect of converting borrowings from �oating to �xed rates. The cash �ow hedge loss on
interest rate swaps at balance sheet date was $111,252 (2018: $117,340).

56 KATHMANDU ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s �nancial assets and �nancial liabilities to interest rate risk.

A sensitivity of 1% (2018: 1%) has been selected for interest rate risk. The 1% is based on reasonably possible changes over a
�nancial year, using the observed range of historical data for the preceding �ve year period.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable interest rates are held constant. The impact on equity
is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

-1% +1%

31 July 2019 Carrying amount
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative �nancial instruments (asset) / liability (4,842) (235) 154 235 (151)

Financial assets

Cash 6,230 (45) - 45 -

(45) - 45 -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 25,500 255 - (255) -

255 - (255) -

Total increase / (decrease) (25) 154 25 (151)

-1% +1%

31 July 2018 Carrying amount
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative �nancial instruments (asset) / liability (4,858) (376) 323 376 (312)

Financial assets

Cash 8,146 (59) - 59 -

(59) - 59 -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 39,500 395 - (395) -

395 - (395) -

Total increase / (decrease) (40) 323 40 (312)

4.1.3 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its �nancial obligations as they fall due.

Risk Exposure arising from Monitoring Management

Liquidity risk Interest bearing and other
liabilities

Forecast and actual cash
�ows

Active working capital
management and �exibility in
funding arrangements

The Group has borrowing facilities of NZD $137,849,687 / AUD $132,060,000 (2018: NZD $140,729,053 / AUD $129,330,000 AUD)
and operates well within this facility. This includes short term bank overdraft requirements, and at balance sheet date no bank

[…]

Refer to section 4.2.1 for a sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk associated with derivative �nancial instruments.

4.2.1 Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that �uctuations in exchange rates will impact the Group’s �nancial performance. The Group
operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to
the AUD, USD and the GBP.

60 KATHMANDU ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s �nancial assets and �nancial liabilities to foreign exchange risk.

A sensitivity of -10% / +10% (2018: -10% / +10%) for foreign exchange risk has been selected. While it is unlikely that an equal
movement of the New Zealand dollar would be observed against all currencies, an overall sensitivity of -10% / +10% (2018: -10% /
+10%) is reasonable given the exchange rate volatility observed on a historic basis for the preceding �ve year period and market
expectation for potential future movements.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable exchange rates are held constant. The impact on
equity is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

-10% +10%

31 July 2019 Carrying amount
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative �nancial instruments (asset) / liability (4,842) - (13,339) - 10,915

Financial assets

Cash 6,230 439 - (359) -

Trade receivables and other receivables 11,360 (806) - 706 -

Other �nancial assets - - - - -

(367) - 347 -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 74,560 (5,067) - 4,145 -

Other �nancial liabilities - - - - -

Borrowings 25,500 - - - -

(5,067) - 4,145 -

Total increase / (decrease) (5,434) (13,339) 4,492 10,915

-10% +10%

31 July 2018 Carrying amount
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Pro¦t
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative �nancial instruments (asset) / liability (4,858) - (16,456) - 13,464

Financial assets

Cash 8,146 628 - (514) -

Trade receivables and other receivables 10,506 (802) - 656 -

Other �nancial assets 22,180 (1,774) - 1,452 -

(1,948) - 1,594 -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 72,770 (4,810) - 3,935 -

Other �nancial liabilities 21,994 (1,760) - 1,440 -

Borrowings 39,500 - - - -

(6,570) - 5,375 -

Total increase / (decrease) (8,518) (16,456) 6,969 13,464

61KATHMANDU ANNUAL REPORT 2019FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.3 Equity

Keeping it simple
This section explains material movements recorded in shareholders’ equity that are not explained
elsewhere in the �nancial statements. The movements in equity and the balance at 31 July 2019 are
presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Accounting policies

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classi�ed as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as
a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised through equity following the approval by the Company’s directors.